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Government Notice 

MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY 

No. 200 1996 

REGULATIONS REGARDING PRICES FOR THE RESELLING OF PETROL: 
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AND ENERGY ACT, 1990 

Under section 2(1)(c) of the Petroleum Products and Energy Act, 1990 (Act 13 of 
1990), I hereby make the regulations set out in the Schedule. 

ANDIMBA TOIVO YA TOIVO 
MINISTER OF MINES AND ENERGY 

• ... 

Windhoek, 31 July 1996 
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SCHEDULE 

PRICES AT WIDCH PETROL MAY BE RESOLD IN NAMffiiA 

Definitions 

1. In these regulations, unless the context otherwise indicates·-

"petrol" includes any mixture of petrol with any other substance, which mixture can 
be used as fuel for the operation of a spark ignition engine; 

"reseller" means any person who, whether he or she has a petrol pump in operation in 
terms of an arrangement with a wholesale distributor or not, acquires petrol directly 
from a wholesale distributor and sells it to any other person in the course of or as part 
of the activities of a business carried on by him or her, but does not include any such 
person in relation to petrol which he or she sells in terms of an agreement with a 
wholesale distributor only in quantities of not less than 200 litres at a time; 

"the Act" means the Petroleum Products and Energy Act, 1990 (Act 13 of 1990); 

"wholesale distributor" means any of the following companies; 

BP Namibia Limited; 
Caltex Oil (Namibia) (Proprietary) Limited; 
Engen Namibia (Proprieta.ry) Limited; 
Namibia Petroleum (Proprietary) Limited (trading as Trek Petroleum); 
Shell Nan1ibia Limited; 
Total Namibia (Proprietary) Limited. 

Reselling price of petrol 

2. (1) The price at which 93 octane petrol may, with effect from 1 
August 1996, be sold in any place mentioned in column 1 of Annexure 1, by any 
reseller to any other person, shall be the price indicated in column 2 of Annexure 1 
opposite the place concerned. 

(2) The price at which 97 octane petrol may, with effect from 1 August 
1996, be sold in any place mentioned in column 1 of Annexure 2, by any reseller to 
any other person, shall be the price indicated in column 2 of Annexure 2 opposite the 
place concerned. 

Substitution of notices 

3. These regulations shall substitute any notice which was promulgated 
or served in terms of section 2( 1 )(c) of the Act on any seller prior to 1 August 19%, 
and whereby the price at which that reseller was permitted to sell petrol has been 
prescribed . 

. ... 
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ANNEXURE 1 

(Regulation 2(1)) 

Column 1 Column 2 

Place Price of 93 octane petrol 
in cents per litre 

Ai-Ais 219.0 

Aminuis 213.0 

Andara 223.0 

Arandis 194.0 

Aranos 212.0 

Ariamsvlei 218.0 
I Aroab 216.0 
r- Asab 209.0 

A us 218.0 

Bag ani 223.0 

Ben Hur Farm 212.0 

Berseba 215.0 

Bethanien 215.0 

Brand berg 198 0 

Braunfels 209.0 

Buitepos 210.0 

Bullsport 202.0 

Chamaites 214.0 

Chiebella Estate 219.0 

Coblens Store 208.0 

Cordowa 204.0 
Dankbaar Farm 217.0 
Deka Construction (After Usakos) 204.0 
Deka Construction (Before Usakos) 198.0 

/""" Derm Store 209.0 
Dikdoorn 208.0 
Dipcadi Farm 212.0 

Donkersand 197.0 

Dordabis 205.0 

Duikersvlei 207.0 

Eenhana 217.0 

Ekuja 205.0 

Elbe Copper Mine 202.0 

Elders 210.0 

Engel a 216.0 

Eorondernba 207.0 
_,_ 

Epikuro 10 210.0 

Epikuro 3 210.0 

Ernst Meyer School 212.0 

Garnis 203.0 

Gamsberg 200.0 

Ghansies 203.0 
. ... 
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Column 1 Column 2 

Place Price of 93 octane petrol 
in cents per litre 

Gibeon 208.0 

Goageb 214.0 

Gobabis 204.0 

Gochas 212.0 

Grootfontein 203.0 

Gross Barmen 200.0 

Griinau 215.0 

Guises Store 205.0 

Hal ali 212.0 

Hardap Tourism 207.0 

Haribes 208.0 

Hekel Service Station 216.0 . 
~ 

Helena Farm 223.0 

Helmeringhausen 211.0 

Henties Bay 194.0 

Hochfeld 204.0 

Holoog 214.0 

Tsabis 205.0 

K E. 13 205.0 

K.E. 3 205.0 
Kalahari Research 205.0 
Kalkfeld 207.0 

Kalkrand 208.0 

Kaman jab 208.0 

Karas burg 212.0 

Kuibib 199.0 
Katima Mulilo 235.0 

Kavango Ranches 210.0 

Keetmanshoop 208.0 

Khorixas 204.0 ~-

Klein-Aub 203.0 
Klein-Aub Copper Mine 204.0 

Klein Karas 217.0 

Klein Menasse 218.0 

Koblens 209.0 

Koes 215.0 

Kombat 208.0 

Kongola 230.0 

Korridor Pos 13 213.0 

K.ranzberg Mine 202.0 

K.ries Hostel 207.0 

LB Garage 220.0 
_,_ 

Leonardville 210.0 

Lepel Store 204.0 

Linyanti 235.0 

Lithium Mine 200.0 

Luderitz 223.0 

. 
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Column 1 Column 2 

Place Price of 93 octane petrol 
cents per litre 

Mahanene 220.0 

Makannor 207.0 

Maltahohe 206.0 

Mangetti 212.0 

Marien tal 204.0 

Midgard 202.0 

Mile 108 198.0 

Mile 72 195.0 

Mokuti Lodge 208.0 

Mount Etjo 210.0 

• Muk:we 222.0 

""' Mururane 210.0 

Musese 218.0 

Mutjavikua F 208.0 

Namutoni 209.0 

Nei-Neis 200.0 

Nepara 222.0 

Nina 205.0 

Nkurenkuru 220.0 

Nomtsas 204.0 

Noordburg 209.0 

Noordoewer 219.0 

Nyangana 219.0 

Odibo 217.0 

Okahandja 198.0 

Okakarara 206.0 

Okamatapati 209.0 

Okashana 210.0 

,..... Okaukuejo 208.0 

Okombahe 200.0 

Okondjatu 205.0 

Omafu 216.0 

Omapumba Service Station 216.0 

Omaruru 200.0 

Omatjete Consession 202.0 

Omatjenne 202.0 

Ombalantu 219.0 

Ombika 208.0 

Omega 226.0 

Omitara 205.0 

Omuramba Farm 210.0 
,,_,.,....,_ 

Omuthiya 211.0 

Ondangwa 214.0 

Onderombapa 210.0 

Onderombua Store 220.0 

. ... 
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Column 1 

Place 

Onga 
Ongandjera 
Ongwediva 
Onipa 
Onyaanya 
Opuwo 
Orunaki 
Oshakati 
Oshigambo 
Oshikango 
Oshikuku 
Oshivelo 
Osire 
Otavi 
Otjihase 
Otjimbing'Ne 
Otjinene 
Otjituuo 
Otjiwarongo 
Otjiwarongo Pos 11 
Odomikambo Store 
Otumborornbonga 
Outjo 
Ovitoto 
Palmwag 
Plessis Farm (Niswa) 
Rehoboth 
Rehoboth Station 
Rietfonrein (Uchab) 
Rietoog 
Rosh Pinah 
Ruacana 
Rundu 
Sambiu 
Schlip 
Seeheim 
See is 
Sesriem 
Shadikongoro 
Shitemo 
Solitaire 
Sorris-Sorris 
Spitskop 
Springvale 
Stampriet 
Steinhausen 

. ... 
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Column 2 

Price of 93 octane petrol 
cents per litre 

216.0 
219.0 
215.0 
214.0 
213.0 
220.0 
214.0 
216.0 
220.0 
216.0 
216.0 
208.0 
206.0 
202.0 
203.0 
202.0 
209.0 
209.0 
199.0 
223.0 
207.0 
212.0 
204.0 
201.0 
207.0 
216.0 
205.0 
205.0 
205.0 
203.0 
224.0 
222.0 
214.0 
216.0 
205.0 
211.0 
205.0 
203.0 
222.0 
218.0 
200.0 
202.0 
198.0 
210.0 
208.0 
207.0 
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Column 1 

Place 

Stop 95 
Siiderecke 
Sukses 
Summerdown 
Swakopmund 
Talismanis 
Taranaki 
Terrace Bay 
Torra Bay 
Townsands 
Tsandi 
Tses 
Tsumeb 
Tsumkwe 
Tweeriviere 
Tzobaas 
Uhlenhorst 
Uis 
Usakos 
Voorspoed Service Station 
Vungu Vungu 
Walvis Bay 
Warmbad 
Wereldend 
Wilhelmstal 
Windhoek 
Windhoek Airport 
Winswinkel 
Witvlei 
Wiurnsrus 

. ... 
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Column 2 

Price of 93 octane petrol 
in cents per litre 

205.0 
212.0 
204.0 
208.0 
192.0 
213.0 
209.0 
204.0 
202.0 
200.0 
220.0 
213.0 
203.0 
215.0 
215.0 
206.0 
205.0 
198.0 
198.0 
220.0 
216.0 
189.0 
215.0 
208.0 
201.0 
199.0 
205.0 
216.0 
205.0 
213.0 

~·-
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Column 1 

Place 

Oranjemund 

. 
'" 
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ANNEXURE 2 

(Regulation 2(2)) 

Column 2 

Price of 97 octane petrol 
in cents per litre 

206.0 
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